
Mil. SPEAKBk: This reply iD I . Jaw 
tone bas Dot made any impact. You aboulel 
bave spoken loudly .. 

(English] 

SHRI M. RAOHUMA REDDY : I 
would like to know whether the Centre II 
going to have a uniform policy in power 
rate tbrougbout India. 

SHR! VASANT SATHB: We cannot 
have a uniform policy in the case of power 
rates because distribution of power is a 
State subject. The State Electricity Boards 
decide the rates according to the cost of 
p"oduction of their power. 1 think I have 
already stated that they are ronniog into 
loss. 

SHRI M. RAGHUMA REDDY : I 
want to know whether they will have a 
uniform power rate policy while Central 
quota is supplied to the States. 

SHRI VASANT SATHE That will 
depend upon the cost. 

[Translation] 

Action taken on the recommendations 
of Chief Justices Conference held 

In February, 1985 

*694. SHRI C. JANGA REDDyt : 
SHRI K. KUNJAMBU : 

Will the Minister of LAW AND 
JUSTICE be pleased to state: 

(a) the recommendations made at the 
Chief Justices Conference beJd in New Delhi 
in February. 1985; 

(b) the recommendations on which 
action bas been taken dutins tbe last one 
year; and 

(c) ,the recommendations which have Dot 
been acCepted and tbe reasons therefor? 

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN THB 
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICB 
(SHRI M.R. BHARDWAJ): <a> The 
Reaistry. ·('tf the Supreme Court had forward-
ed to tbe Government ··the ·minutes of the 
Cbief JusticO' CoDfetcaCf bo14 iD ~ew DeJbi 

Oral ~"'w." l6 

III February, 1985 which cover the folJowioS 
.ubjects : 

(i) Coastitution of All India Judicia) 
Service. 

(iI) Setting up of vigilance cells under 
the exclusive control and super-
vision of the Chief Justices of the 
respective Hjgh Courts. 

(iU) Experience in regard to tbe appoint-
ment of Chief lustices. 

(iv) Higb Court Benches. 

(v) Conditions of Service of High 
Court Judges which include: 

1. Official status and position of 
Judges. 

2. Financial powers of Chief 
Justices. 

3. Pension and Family Pension. 

4. Conveyance Allowance, 
Sumptuary Allowance, Daily 
Allowance. Electricity 
Allowance and Transfer 
Allowance. 

s. Medical Re .. imbursement of 
Medical fees and expenses of 
private doctors. 

6. Travelling facility. 

7. Hospitality. 

8. Security. 

9. Flying the Flag-on their 
cars. 

10. Carry forward of leave. 

(b) and (c). The policy of having Chief 
Justices from outside was formulated in 
consultation with the Chief Justice of India 
and i. being implemented in a phased 
manner. The views expressed at the Chief 
Justices conference regarding setting up of 
benches of Higb Courts have been noted by 
the Government. The question of constitu-
tion of AU India Judicial Services has been 
referred to tbe Law Commission for detailed 



study and to make recommendatiODs. 
Setting up of Vigilance Cells is the COnCCl,Q 
of High Courts and they have been request-
ed to take appropriate action. The 
Government have since fOfn)utated their 
decisions for making improvements in the 
service conditions of Judges of, High Courts 
and Supreme Court. Necess~uy Bill for 
giving circet to these dedsions is being 
introduced in the House. 

[Eflg/ish] 

MR. SPEAKER : You should have 
placed it on the Table of the House. 

[1'r01l . .,,/ otion 1 
SHRI C. JANGA REDDY : Mr. 

Speaker, Sir, tbe hon. Minister has stated 
that recommendation regarding the setting 
up of benches of High Courts bas been 
Doted by the Government. I waut to know 
the names of the States and tbe High Courts 
whose Governments Judges have taken up 
this issue with the Centre in writing and 
whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh 
has submitted a proposal for setting up of 
High Court benche~ in Guntur and 
Kurnool? 

SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ: Sir, it has 
already been stated in reply to the main 
question that we have not received any such. 
request from Andhra Pradesh for considera-
tion. As regards the other High Courts, 
the reply has already been given. 

SHRI C. JAN9A REDDY Mr. 
Speaker, Sir, the Chief Justices have made 
recommendation for setting up vigilance 
cells; this recommendation bas not been 
noted. J want to know what suggestions 
has the hon. Minister made to tbe State 
Governmen ts or the High Courts in 
connection with setting up of vigilance cells 
and which of the Hjgh Courts have so far set 
up vigilance cells in response to the sugges-
tion and how many cases have so far been 
scrutinized by the vigilance cells 'I 

SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ : Sir, as 1 
told earlier, the vigilance celts could be set 
up in the High Courts only because tbe 
administration of judIciary was under tbe 
II igh Courts. The names of the High 
Courts where vigilance cells have been 
act up are: Karnataka, Kor"a, Madbya 

Pradesh, Rajasthan, Calcutta, Allahabad. 
Orissa, Delhi and Himachal Pradesb. 10 
Punjab and Haryana, a District Judge bas 
been Dominated who wHI look after the 
vigilance work. In Andbra Pradesh, a 
Committee on Judiciary named Disciplinary 
Committee has been set up which is lookiD8 
after this work. In Jammu and Kashmir t 
a post of vigilance commissioner has been 
created which looks into the complaints of 
corruption that are received against the 
5ubordinate judiciary. In other States. it is 
still to be done. But one thing should be 
made clear here that niether the Central 
Government nor the State Governments can 
set up vigilance cens. Under the Constitu-
tution, judicial administration and supervi-
sion of subordinate courts is tbe responsi· 
bility of the Hinh Courts. The High Courts 
are very active in this matter and a number 
of steps have ,already been taken in tbis 
regard. 

[English] 

PROF. N. G. RANGA : May I know 
whethcr the Government are aware of the 
long standing demand for another Bench of 
the High Court in Andhra from the advocates 
as well as from the High Court 'I 

SHRI H. R. BHARDV' AJ : Officially, 
there is no proposal pending, but I know 
because I have been touring all round the 
country that tbere is a demand from every 
State. However, the House must know that 
the approach in regard to this is divided. 
There is a division of opinion from regioD 
to region. In case of UP, the 
Western UP wants a Bench 5~mewhere 
in the western districts of UP, 
but if you go to the Allahabad side, the bar 
there is on strike; tbey do nOl want a Bench 
there. In Andh ra also, there is tbe same 
approach. If the Bench and the Bar decide 
tbe tbings with unanimity, then it becomes 
tasier. If the Hyderabad Court will be 
shifted somewhere, you will have to take 
into confidence lawyers practising in the 
High Court. Because of the difference of 
opinion among the judges, because of the 
difference of opinion in the Bar, among tbe 
politicians and MPs of that region. they do 
Dot like the court to be shifted. Tbe 
beneficiaries are on tbe other side. They want 
the circuit coutts to travel. This is a 
QOmpUcated qucsdon. The report of pac 



Jaswanf Siolb Commission bas been 
received. We are discussing . with various 
bar associations aod bodies. This cannot be 
decided in a hurry and a comprehensive 
view for the whole of the country will have 
to be taken in consultation witb all the 
concerned peob Ie. 

[Tramilotion] 

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV : When 
it comes to tbe question of setting up a 
bench in Uttar Pradesh. the lawyers and the 
public of Western Uttar Pradesh want the 
bench to be set up in t hat region wheras the 
lawyers and public of Allahabad want the 
bench to be set up at Allahabad. A massive 
public movement is going on in Uttar 
Pradesh on this issue, as a result of which 
the HiSh Court is closed for the last few 
weeks and consequently a great barm is 
being done to the people of the entire 
State. There has been strike in the District 
Courts for weeks together. Justice Jaswant 
Singh Commission·s Report is with the 
Government for more than a year now and 
Shri Rajesh Pilot, a Union Minister had 
come out with a statement in the newspapers 
that tbe Government had decided to set up 
a bench of High Court in Wt"stern Uttar 
Pradesb. Therefore, I would like to know 
from the hon. Minister what criteria have 
been adopted (or the setting up of benches 
of High Courts in different parts of the 
country and whether in view of the public 
opinion, opinion of the lawyers and in view of 
the mass movement, any decision with regard 
to Uttar Pradesh has been taken or not? 
Tile Ministers in the Government are 
creating confusion and instipstjng the public 
to take to the path of agitation by issuing 
mis1eading statements outside the House. 

saRI H.R. BHARDWAJ : There is no 
scope for any confusion and agitation on 
this matter. I want to ask the lawyers of 
AUababad High Court, who are going on 
strike, as to what is the issue on which they 
are resorting to strike. The Government 
of Uttar Pradesh bas submitted a suggestion 
to us that a bench of the High Court is to 
be set up in Western Uttar Pradesh and 
tbat a suitable Jocation for tbat is to be 
identifted. This agitation has stated on the 
question of location. Thus they have 
themselves created biDdrance in the 
accompliabment of thej,r own work. The 
Jaf.?r. 0' W .... n U.p. ar, Jj~iaa 00 
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dlla,na in front of my bourse Dharnar create 
unneces~ary hindrance. If the peop1e of 
U.P.. the politicians and M.Ps. of that 
State are divided. it would lead ao further 
complications. The lawyers of Allahabad 
Higb Court are on strike. The Jawyers 
should also realise the inconvenience being 
caused to the public due to their strike. 
After all, what for. the lawyers are? They 
are supposed to render service to the people 
and they have gone on strike unnecessari1y. 
Therefore, noble persons like you should 
approach them and convince them that this 
should be slopped forthwith. 

[Engli.f/'] 

Pollution by Power Units in DeUII 

*696. SHRI MANIK REDDY: Will 
the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to 
state : 

(a) whether large sums were spent 
recently to eliminate 'serious pollution 
created by the Units of the Delhi EJect ric 
Supply Undertaking and Badarpur Thermal 
Power Station in the Capissl and if so, the 
improvement achieved so for and \\thetber 
this is considered satisfactory: and 

(b) whether maximum poHution levels 
have been fixed for alt ongoing units and 
units under instal1alion and how these stan-
dards compare with the USA? 

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI 
VASANT SATHE) : (a) and (b). A state-
ment is given below. 

Statement 

(a) A new Electrostatic Precipitator 
is being installed at Rajghat Therma) station 
at a cost of Rs. 1.26 crares. Capacities of 
Electrostatic Precipitators of Units IJ, III 
and IV at Indraprastha station, and or units 
I, II and III at Badarpur station, are being 
augmented at costs of Rs. 9 crorf'S aDd 
Rs. 12.75 crores respectively under the 
Renovation aDd Modernisation scheme for 
thermal stations. With the installation of 
these equiprnents. the pollution from the 
above units would be substantially reduced 
as tbe Precipitators are desisned to work at 
aD efJiciODC1 Jev,1 of ovor 99.S%. 


